.m“‘

Menday, July 14, 1952,

A rogular mesting of the Municipal Council was held at the Municipal Hell, Eimonds,
on Monday, July 14, 1952, at 7:35 P.M.

Pregent: Resve Beamish in the Chair, Councillors Armstrong, Charlton, Drummond,
Isherwood, MacSorley, Philps and Wilks,

A public hearing was held to hear representations eonegrning the passage of "Burnaby
Town Plenning By-lew 1948 Amendment By-law No, 4, 1952°,
There were no representations made for or against the passage of this By-law.

Moved by Counecillor Wilks end seconded by Couneillor Philps "That the minutes of
the previous meeting be adopted as written, and confirmed.”
Carried Unanimously,

William B. Young wrote with reference to & flood ocondition in the basément of his
bhome on East Hastings Street, advising that such flooding was taking place con-
tingog:ly even in dry weather, requesting thut an investigation be meie of the
eondition,

The Engineer reported verbally that it wus considered this flooding was being caused
by & leak in the Hastings Street water main and that the situation would be reme-
died with the current installation of a new water mein along Eest Hastings Street,
Moved by Councillor Wilks «nd seconded by Councillor Charlton "That the communioa-~
tion be"reoeived snd e compleinant be wdvised in sccordance with the Enginesr's
réport,
. Carried Unanimously.

Women's Auxiliary Branch, Progressive Consérvative Asscoietion, North Burnaby,
wrote registering objection to the proposal by the Federsel Government in attempting
10 3plit the Municipality through recent redigtribution for Federal ridings,
requesting that the Council take steps to have the matter gset aside by the Pederal
Govarnment, .
Moved by Councillor Philps &ni seconded by Councillor MaocSorley "That the letter
be received and the Association be advised of wotion taken by the Counoil with
regard %0 this matter,”

Carried Unanimously,

Town Plaunning Board of Appeal wrote suggesting that in the future when approving
subdivision plens provision should be made for the location of gerage acocommodation
in eonjunction with residential development, it being the opinion of the Board

" thet the provision of garages should be considered & necessity with the erection

of resjdences snd thut when apprcvels of property subiivigion plens are given, this
factor should be recognized.

. Moved by Councillor Isherwood and seconded by Councillor Drummond “"That the commu-

niocation be received and the Board be thunked for bringing this metter to the
Council's nttent;on end thet the suggestion of the Boerd be distributed to depart-
ments concerned, )

Carried Unanimously.

Secretary, South Burnaby Boy Scouts Association wrote expressing eppreciation for
the gnnual grent made bi the Council towurd their gotivities,

Movo? bg gouncillor Philps and seconded by Couneillor Armstrcng "That the letter be
reéceived,

Carried Unanimously.

Messrs, McInnes gnd Arnold wrote with reference to the application bz their clients
Mr. snd Mrs,. Garnier for approval of the loocation of & bungalow court on property
desoribed Lov'a. excopt Sketch 12310 of S.). A of Bloock 16, J).L. 29, and Lot 5,
except W, 160" and except Sketech 12310 of Bloek 17, D.L. 29, advising that in view
of the disorépancy in figures given in reapect of servicing this property their
clients hed decided not to prcceed gith development gt the present time,

Moved by Councillor MgoSorley end seconded by Counoillor Charltcn "Thet the commu-
nicetion be received,

Carried Unanimously,

Excelsior Peut Limited wrote making epplication to purchese Blocks 16 = 19, D.L,
156C, advising i1t waes their intention to extrsct pest from the top of the land by
harrowing end reking end it was 8180 decided to orip blueberries on the area,

The apglicants sdvised they would not need rouds or water to the property,

Moved by Councillor Isherwicd end geccnded by Councillor Wilks "That the spplication
be received and thut the applicents be aivised their request csnnot be grented and
tha; ghey be notiffed of the Council's policy with reapect %0 the sale O0f unserviced
end,
. Carried Unanimously.

G. J. uiton wrote edvising of obstaoles at the corner of 13th Avenus and 4th Street
meking this & blind corner, requesting thet "Stop” signs be put up et this inter-
seotion,

Moved by Councillor Drummond end seccnded b{ Councillor {sberwood "Thet the letter
be received end this metter be referred to the Engineer,

Carried Ununimously,

B. C. Association of Assessors wrote advising of their Third Annuul Confereénce to be
held in the City of Kelowns on September 4th ani Sth, 1962, extending an invitetion
to the memberg of the Assessment Jepartment to attend this Cconference,




Moved by Councillor Isherscod and ssconded by Councillor Philps "That the
letter be received and the invitation be referred to His Worship the Reeve
for consideration,”

Carried Unenimously,

Seoretary, Burnaby School Board, wrote requesting spproval of an expenditure
of the sum of $380,00 out of the surrlus funds arising out of By-laws 3019
and 3083 for the purchase of equipment of Qougles Roed School, Cepitol Hill
School and Burrgby North High School.

Moved by Councillor Armstrong and seconded by Councillor Charlton "That the
letter be received end spprovel be grunted to the expenditure aof surplus
funds by the School Board, as requested,”

Carried Unanimously,

Assistent Deputy Minister of Land wrote with reference to the praposed ex-
Change of lend for the unsubdivided portion of District Lot 205, advisin
that after extensive examinstion of various properties offered and valuations
it was congidered that the Municipelity would be required to convey Distriet
Lots 100, 102 and Lots 1 %o 24 in District Lot 144 in exchange for the
required land in Jistrict Lot 205,

Moved by Counocillor Isherwood and seconded by Councillor Armstrong "That the
letter be received and the Council endorse the proposed exchenge in principle
end thet the Subdivisions Committee be delegateg t0 work out an sppripriate

exchenge sand bring down & report,”
Carried Unanimously,

B. C. Eleotric Company Limited wrote advising they were in the prceess of
converting their Horne Peyne B,R.t, 2 Transmission line from a wood pole to a
steel type of construction and that the said conversion necessitated the
acquisition of additionsl small parcels of land along the adjoining right-of-

wey, enclosing their drewing N, T,), 2871 showing the nvolved an
roaﬁesting thgt an easomentgbo granted to them cgverinéggieée parcels for

which they were prepured to pay the sum of $200,00 for the rights their
Compeny was seeking. .
Moved % Councillor Isherwood end seconded by Councillor MacSorley "Thst the
letter be received and thet an vasement be grgnted over the lend involved and
the Clesk be instructed to bring down the necessary Essement Authoriszation
By-leaw.

y Carried Unenimously.

Burnuby Youth Centre Scoiety wrote advising of plans of their Organization
tc remove & building from the Kingsway West School grounds to Bonsor Park &nd
to improve the appearance end interior of the building to edapt 1t to the
various physicel activities wnich would be conducted in the building, The
Soclety 6lso gave information &s to their finsncisl stending and requested
thut consideration be given to the turning over of the proceeds of the sale
of the praoperty known as the South Burngby Recrestionsl Hall to assist in

i vheir project,

Mcved by Councillor Philps and seconied by Councillor Charlton "That the
letter be received and the Burnaby Youth Centre Society be asked to .gpoin&
s commitbee Vo méet @ Commitles oF the Whole Council and discuss the éntire
proposal,

Carried Unsﬁimously.‘

jDeputy Provincisl Heslth Officer wrote with reference to the extension of
|Forest Lasn Cemetery enclosing a copy of a letter from the solicitors for
the Cometery Company concerning steps taken with regard to the extension of
|th9100§0t:ry end expressing the hops thet a suitable settlement could be
,arrived at,

iMunicipsl Solicitor submitted en opinion on the Couneil's position with
‘regard to the extension of the Forest Lawn Cemetery.

(Moved by Councillor Isherwood and seconded by Councillor (rummcnd "Thet the
loommunication from the De;nty Minister of Health be received gnd that the
1Solicitor's opinion be referred to the Administretion Committee for con-
'sideretion and report,”

! Carried Unanimously,

';NorWOgian 01d People's Home Association wrote making application for & finan-

cilal grent for the year 1952,

Moved b{ Councillor Isherwood and geconded by Councyllosr Philps "That the
spplication be referred to the committee on grants. -
. Carried Unanimously.

License Inspector submitted wn applicstion of Clifford John HutcHson for

; lécense to operate a public hall &t premises location gt 4581 Graniview
Highwmay,

Moved by Counc1llor Isherwood end seconded by Councillor Wilks “That vhe
|applicetion be received and referred to the standing Autc Court Committes
'together wIth the License Inspector for cansiderstion und report,”

H Carried Unenimously.

. Licenge Inspectosr submitted re t the o tions of the License Jepart-
ment for tbg month of June, {Qggf on poratl . P
iuovod by Councillor Igherwcod end geconded by Councillor Philps "That the
{report be received,”
‘ Carried Ungnimously.

el Raur S

;;




10

Tressurer submitted recommendgtion that allowsnces be muie under Section 311 of the

Municieal Aot g8 follows:
Lot o S0 4 Blk. 2. JD.L, 158, J. Smith

. 1951 Pemlty 1951 Tnterest ® .88
Lot 1 gk, 10100, Bik' 56. 0.L, 159, C., A R, Soll
1951 Penalty 951 Interest & 1,47
Lot 3, Blk, 1, D.DL 415 lﬁeﬂwx & Nk of SWy, M, S, Kirachbaum
195) Penalty 10 1951 Interest $ 3.53
Lot 4, es above:
1951 Penalty ¢ 3.68 1951 Tnterest $ 1,01
Lot 3, S.D. "A"y Blk, 3, D.L, 162, A, J. MaecDonald
1950 Penalty $ 6,70 1950 Intersst $ 7.79
Lot 15, Blk, 7y D.L. 97, R. Jlnolle
1951 Penalty ‘$'2.10 1951 Interest $ .58
Lot 3. Blk, 119 D g 1553. E w. TyOfB
951 Penalt 2,67 95 )
Lot14?153 nbgvg. 1951 Interest $ ,73
1951 Penalty a 2,01 1951 Interesy & .5
Lotlgo. g .S. {{ 6y S § o'eiQ/le' Blk, 2.125%. 158 NWi &h"% of
ona 17] t
Bler Re, D L.’BG.'Robert G. Peel Iateres -3
1961 Penslty 1,6 1951 Interest .54
Lot 3W, Blk. 4, 0.L. 91SE pt., Floyd Christiansen s
1951 Penalty 6 #10.31 1951 Intereat § 3,40
Lot 21, S.). 31/33* Blk, 1 & 3, .U, 95n. G. W, Leaman
1051 Penslty 43 1951 Interest $ 2,12
Lot 9, Blk. 32, D.L, 30, R. H. Bucholz
1951 Penalty 4.78 1961 Interest $ 1,00
Lot 38, 5.). 6/8, glk 0y D.L, 96, Thoa, Stagkley
195} Penalty 1951 Interest $ 1.00
Lot 6, S.D. 8, Blk 5/9. D.L. 96N, Thos. R. Perry
1951 Penalty $13,15 1951 Interest $ ,50
Lot 3, Blk, 21, ).L, zec. H. B. Selfridge
1951 Penalty & 6,21 1961 Interest $ 2.04
Lot 9, Blk, 4 D.L. es. F. & R, Csaldwell
1051 Penalty $ 7,43 1951 Interest & 2,43
Lot 8, ag above:
1951 Penalty $1.82 1951 Intersst $ ,60
Lot 15 W102', Blk. 1/2/3. D.L, 43, Henry E. Popp
1951 Penalty &6 1951 Interest $ 1.80
Blk., 6 Sk. 9141, D. L 59. N. Rowell
1951 Penalty $ 6.84 1950 Ponalty § 6.84
Interest 2,50 Interest 6,75
Lot ¢ ex, Sk. 9426, Bik. 1/2, 0.L. 44/78, A, P, Werner
1861 Penalty & 6,66 1950 Penglty & 6,56
Interest 1,27 Interest .20
Lot ¢ We0,85°% Blk, 52, D.L, 189, A, W. Sqott
1851 Penslty $10.17 1951 Interest $ 2,08
Lot 21, Blk, 93, 0.L. 12 W. C. Haugh
1951 Pennlty $ 4 1951 Interest $ 1,31
Lat 2 1), % Blk 5. D L. 206, R, E, Graham
1880 ponaily ' # 3 2.10 i95l Penalty $ 2,70
Intetest 1,2 Interegt .74
Lot 13, Blk, 56, D.L, 139. R. J, Boond
1951 Penalty $ 5.82 1951 Interest § 2.18
Lot 23, Blk. 48, D.L. 189, S. E. Matthew
1961 Penalty $ .68 1951 Interest & ,l11
Lot 8, Blk, 79, D.L, 127, C. Patriok
1950 Penalty & 65.52 1951 Penalty & 5,93
In%erest 2,51 Interest 1.63
Lot 22, Blk, 49, D.L. 189, J, W, Watson
1950 Penalty # 3.42 1950 Interest $ 3.20
Lot 38, Blk. 18, VD.L. 122, Eiward Beattie
1951 Penalty $ 2,54 1951 Interest $ .06
Lot 18, Blk, 14, D,L, 122, M. M1$0h011
100) Bemaity” 4253 951 Interest # 1.20

Lot 5, R.S.). 2 ‘o s/s pt., Blk, 1 45& 6o J.U. 125, e. A. Lenon

1951 Penalbvy 1 In\.ox-est
Lot 7 Sk, 10327, S,. z/s. Blk. 10, u u 136, E, 0.

1951 Penalty # 4.40 951 Interest
Lot 13, Blk, 36, D,L, 18¢, Edmnd L. & A. W, Allen

1951 Penalty $10.16 1951 Tnterest
Lot 1, Blk. 20, 29-30. J.L, 33, Wilfred S, Scott

1950 Pennlty 7§ 1950 Intereat
Lot 2, Blk, 3y D.U, 3§w5, Kenneth Jones

1950 Penalty # 5,58 1950 Interest
Lot 17N, Blk. 1/36, o L, 132, (oneld Walker

1951 Penalty, 4,18 1961 Interest
Lot 54, S.). 1/12, Blk, 1, 0.L. 7455, Ernest Grist
1951 Pena}ty _ $ 3.29 1961 Interest
Lot R W 82.5', Blk, 3, J.L. 74S%, Elmer Buckinghem
1961 Ponal'-y "4.86 1951 Int.oro?v.
Lot "R" Ex., W, 82,6' & E 82,6", Blk. 3, D.L. 7
1951 Penalty $ 3,60 1951 Intersat

Lot 12, Blk. 22, J),L. 88. John E, Lowgsod
1960 Penalty & .77 960 Interest

llisener

1,46
¢ .30
¢ 3,50
¢ 5,53
$1.38
831.08
$1.60
-$ ,09
$ .55

SWK. W. S. Hopper

AT

CEEEEERCRERERE EEREEE EEREEE




Lot 13, as abova:
1950 Penslty & 1,02 1950 Tnterest & ,99 $2.01
. Blk, 18 ex, E 33'.$D§L5183, Jon C. Homre

19561 Penalty 1951 Interest # 3,12 ' !&tf:fg
. GRAN) tOtAL $l1.73

Moved by Councillor Isherwcod snd seconded by Councillor Wilks "That the
recommendation of the Treasurer bs siopfPed.”

Sy Y

" Carried Unanimously.

Traagsurer submitted disbursemsnts in the total sum of $246,084,00 for

approval. "
- | Moved by Councillor Isherwood and seconded by Councillor MecSorley "That
. . disbursements, as submittei, be approved,”

e -

" Carried Unanimously.

Assessor submitted reérort on the operations of the Assessment Jepartment
for the month of June, 1952,

Moved by Counecillor Isherwood end seconded by Councillor. Armstrong "That
the report be received,” .

Carried Unanimously.

Subdivisions Commivtee submitted report on the undernoted applications !
and recommended aes follows: .
__Z 1, Application of Lawson, Lundell, Lgwson & McIntosh re proposed cencella-

, tion of subdjivision plan of Blo 2 2 . 153, '
| That the apphoa%ionpb: spprg%ogk:ubgeg?itola gép rés allowance being 1

' provided for along the east bouniary of Block 21, w#ith & connesting :
road westerly to the present Dow Avenue crosaing and further subjact to

| satisfactory errangements being male for the instellation of Munioipal ]

‘ services, such as Sewér, Water and paved road., . . 1

2, Applicetion of E, J, Bright Ltd, to divide Lot "A" (Except W 212,1 ft,
eni Except E 65 feet), Blocks 25 anl 26, D.L, 34, W 80 aores, Map 5641,
That the application be approved, . .

Moved by Councillor Philps wnd seconded by Councfllor Armstrong "That the

rocommendations of the Subdivisions Committes be adopted,”

-

i . Cerried Unanimously,

Administration Committee submitted report on the gpplication of the Burnaby t
Hospital Society for a grant to offget the payment of the sum of $873.74
Z covering Municipal taxes for the year 1952 againgt property ocoupied by the X
Hospitel, recommending that & grant be authorized to offset this sum on the
understending vhat & full refund be made by the Hoapital Alminigtration as
en operational expense, if, when the Hospital operating organization is com
. Pleve, it comes within their power to make such refund, .
Moved by Councillor Jrummoni end seconded by Couneillor Armstrong "That the
reoommendation of the Committes be adopted.

Carried Unanimously. t

Specisl Committee appointed to consider the application of the Vietorian
Order of Nurges, Burnaby Branoh, for & grant for the current year submitteld

_3 roeport recommending thet & grant of $13,000.00 bo msle, plus the sum of
$65.00 per month %0 cover the rental of new sccommodation for their Branch
. Hemdquarters in the vicinity of the Municipal Hall, plus cost of telephane
services, : ’
- Moved by Councillor Philps and seconded by Councillor Wilks "That the .|
. . poecommendation of the Committee be sdo;atex. '
Carried Unanimously. -

. Town Plenning Commission submitted recommendation that Lot 81, District Lot
132 be rezoned .from "Smull Holding” to "Commercial”. '
<+ Moved by Councillor Isherwcod and seocnied by Councillor MscSorley "That .
the recommendaticn be sdopted and that the Clerk be instruoted to bring '
down the necessary amending By-lew, . .

'Csrried Unanimously,

Building Inspector submitted report on the operstion s of the Building
Department for the month of June, 1952,
. Moved bg Couneillor Drummond and géconded by Councillor Charlton "That the i
repcrt be received, .
Carried Unanimously, L

: ng. 1/ Burnsby Detachment R.CM.P. submitted reposrt on the operstions of \
the Pclice Department for the month of June, 1952, %
Moved by Councillor Philps and seconded by Councillor Cherlton "That the I
report be received,”

Carried Unanimously,. [

. Fire Chief submitted report on the operations of toe Fire Depertment for th '.!«:

" month cf June, 1952, re P ‘ Fis P -

Moved bg Councillor Cherlton snd seconded by Councillor Drugmond "That the }
report be received,

Carsried Unanimously. ]




12

Engineer submitted detailed account of works completed-during the two week period
June 30th to July 7th, 1952.

Moved by Couneillor Maesorley and seconded by Councillor Charlton "That the reposrt
be received,”
: Carried Unanimously,

Engineer submitted Board of Works estimgtes of work covering the twc week period
July 14th to July 27th, 1952, inclusive, for approvel as follows:

Bogrd Of Works Genersl 8

; 27,150,00
Moved by Councillor MucSorley and seconded by Councillor E%nriton "That estimutes
es submitted be approved.”

Carried Unanimously,

Engineer submitted Water Works eéstimutes of work covering the two week period July
14th to July 27th, 1952, inolusive, for approval as follows:

Water Works Genergl 812, 975,00
Moved by Councillor MacSorley and seconded by Councillor Armstrong "Thet estimates

as submitted be approved.”

. Carried Ungnimously.

Engineor submjtted Parks estimates of work covering the two week period July l4th
to July 27th, 1952, inclusive, for apprcval as follows:

Parks Genersl $ 3,200,00
Moved by Councillor Armstrong end seconded by Councillor 5hsritcn Thet estimates
a8 submitted be apprcved,”

Carried Ungnimously,.

Engineer submitted Hesth and Sanitetion estimates of work covering the two week
period July 14th to July 27th, 1952, inclusive, for approvel as follows:

. Heelth & Sanitation General 3,950,00
Moved by Councillor Wilks and seconded by Councillor Philps "Thet estimates as
submitted be approved,”

Carried Unenimously,

Engineer submitted summary of expenditures up to June 29th, 1952,

Moved by Councillor Wilks «nd geconded by Counoillos Charlton "Thet the report
be received,"

Carried Unanimcusly.

Municipal Clerk submitted Certificates of Sufficiency under the Locel IMprovement
Act with regard to construction of road pavement on:
(s) Willingdon Avenue from Imperisl %0 Victory Street,

tbg 18%i Avénue from Britton to 16th Street.
¢) Irmin Street from Patterson to McKey Avenue,
Moved by Councillor Isherwood and seocnded by Councillor Philps "That the petition

bo scoepted und geferred to the Engineer for report pursuant to the Locel
Improvemsnt Act,”

Carried Unenimously.

Municipal Ckerk brought forward tendera received for t urchagse of propesty
desoribed Lot 5, Block 13, D.L. 186 (4050 Oxford Street ,p Tonders ..f. received

68 a result of this prcprerty having been advertised for ssle,

Moved by Councillor Ishesrwcod and seconded by Counoillor Armstrong "That tenders
be opened,” .

Carried Unsnimously.

Tenders were then opened revegling the following offers:
Tender No, 1 - $400.00 - Steve B, Bock
Tendey No, 2 -~ $601,00 - G, Hafft
Tender No, 3 - $505,00 - F, A, Buckley

Tendesr No. 4 - $436.00 - Ro michael
Tendesr No, 5 - $400,00 - Fpinﬁ‘ﬁiegsst

Moved by Counci{llor Philps and seccnded by Councillor Isherwood "That Tenier No,
2 be gcoepted,

Carried Ungnimously,

Moved by Councillor Drummond snd seconded by Councillor Wilks "That "Burnaby
PIOPOrtinxohsnée By-law 19527 be now introduced and thet the Council do sit es

& Committee of the Whole with the Reeve in the Chair to consides the By-lam,
Cersried Unanimously.
The Reeve wsked the question: “Whut is your pleasure with this By-law?"

Moved by Councillor Drummond «nd geconded by Councillor Charlton "That the By-law
be reed by short title only,"”

Carried Unanimously .
Moved Councillor Drummond end geconded by Councillor Isherwood "Thet the
commitexe do now rige end report the By-lanyoompleto without emendment,”

Carried Unenimously.




13 | .

The Council re-convened.

Moved by Councillor Drummond and ssgonjed by Councillog Armstrong "Thet
"Burneby Property Exchange By-law 1952" be now passed, )
Carried Unenimously,

Moved by Couneillor )rummond and seccnded by Councillor Armstrong "That
"Burnaby Land Ssle By-law No, 7, 1952” be reconsidered,”
. Cerried Uncnimously.

oved by Councillor Deummond end seconded by Counoillor Charlton "That

Burnsbl Land Ssle By-law Na, 7, 1952" be now finally edopted, that it be

signed by the Reeve end Clerk and that the Corrorate Seml be affixzed

thereto, I
Carried Unsenimously.

yoved by Counoillor Armstrong and seconded by Couneillor Charlton "That
Burneby Town Planning By-law 1948 Ameniment By-lam No, 4, 1952" be now
introduced end that the Council do sit as a Committee of the Whole with
the Rooeve in the Cheir to consider the By-law.”
Cerried Ungnimously.

The Reeve asked the question: "What 18 yourpleasure with this By-law?”

Moved by Councillor Armstrong end geconded by Councillor Cherlton "That
the By-law be resd by short title only."

. Ceasrried Unenimously.
Moved by Councillor Armstrong and geconded by Councillor Charlton “Thet
the Committee do now rise «nd repcrt the Ry-law complete without |
smendment "

Carried Unsnimoualy.

The Council re-convened. . j

oved by Councillor Armstrong end seconded by Councillor Charlton "That w
Burn:b; Town Planning By-lew 1948 Amendment By-law No, 4, 1952" be now
pessed,

Carried Ungnimously,

Moved by Councillor Isherwood and seconded by Councillor Wilks "That
"British Columbis Electric Compeny Limited Easement Authorisation By~law
1952" be now reconsidered,” iy

Carried Unanimously.

¥0ved by Councillor Isherwood and geconded by Councillor Wilks "That
British Columbis Eleoctric Company Limited Essement Authorization By-law
1952" be now finelly adopted, th.t it be signed by the Reeve and Clerk
and thet the Corporate Sesl be affixed therets,"” N
Carried Unsnimously. ’

Moved by Councillor MaocSorley and seconded by Councillor Jrummond "Thst
authority be granted to exscute temporary building agreements with the
undernoted:

Leo and Jesnette Gauvin re Lot 32, Block 4, J.L. 13,

Charles 3, Norman-Mertin re Lot 1, Blook 9, J.L. 93.

Harvey Hall re Lot 5, Block 5, J.L. 40.
thet the Reeve and Clerk be authorized t0 sign the agreement end thet the
Corporate Seal be affixed thereto,”

Carried Unanimcusly.
The meeting then ad journed.

Clerk Chairmgn

Confirmed:

g e

I3
b




